PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Brass Eagle, LLC	12/12/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JT Sports LLC	
Street Address:	1201 S.E. 30th Street	
City:	Bentonville	
State/Country:	ARKANSAS	
Postal Code:	72712	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5816232

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)568-6499

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-568-6400

Email: dlarsen@volpe-koenig.com

Correspondent Name: Michael F. Snyder

Address Line 1: UNITED PLAZA, SUITE 1600
Address Line 2: 30 SOUTH 17TH STREET

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NPS-PT106
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael F. Snyder

Total Attachments: 12

source=20100415_Change_of_Name#page1.tif source=20100415_Change_of_Name#page2.tif source=20100415_Change_of_Name#page3.tif source=20100415_Change_of_Name#page4.tif

PATENT S01149274 REEL: 024233 FRAME: 0616

OP \$40.00 5816232

source=20100415_Change_of_Name#page5.tif source=20100415_Change_of_Name#page6.tif source=20100415_Change_of_Name#page7.tif source=20100415_Change_of_Name#page8.tif source=20100415_Change_of_Name#page9.tif source=20100415_Change_of_Name#page10.tif source=20100415_Change_of_Name#page11.tif source=20100415_Change_of_Name#page12.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024233 FRAME: 0617

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Brass Eagle, LLC	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: _JT Sports LLC Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 12/12/2006	Street Address: 1201 S.E. 30th Street			
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	City: Bentonville State: AR Country: USA Zip: 72712 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 5,816,232 ached? Yes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one (1)			
Name: MICHAEL F. SNYDER Internal Address: VOLPE AND KOENIG, P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00			
Street Address: UNITED PLAZA 30 SOUTH 17TH STREET	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: PHILADELPHIA	8. Payment Information			
State: PA Zip: 19103-4009				
Phone Number: 215-568-6400 Fax Number: 215-568-6499 Email Address: mail@volpe-koenig.com	Deposit Account Number 22-0493 Authorized User Name Michael F. Snyder			
9. Signature:	April 15, 2010			
Michael F. Snyder Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED ARE TRUE AND CORRECT

COPIES OF ALL DOCUMENTS ON FILE OF "JT SPORTS LLC" AS RECEIVED

AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED:

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION, FILED THE FIFTH DAY OF JANUARY,

A.D. 2004, AT 4:18 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, FILED THE FIFTH DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 2004, AT 4:19 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, FILED THE THIRTIETH DAY OF DECEMBER,
A.D. 2005, AT 7:42 O'CLOCK A.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "BRASS EAGLE, LLC" TO "JT SPORTS LLC", FILED THE TWELFTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2006, AT 8:23 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, FILED THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2006, AT 12:50 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2006, AT 4 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID

3748597 8100Н

090372368

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State **AUTHENTYCATION:** 7251841

DATE: 04-17-09

PATENT REEL: 024233 FRAME: 0619



The First State

CERTIFICATES ARE THE ONLY CERTIFICATES ON RECORD OF THE AFORESAID LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, "JT SPORTS LLC".

3748597 8100H

090372368

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

AUTHENTY CATION: 7251841

DATE: 04-17-09

PATENT

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 04:18 PM 01/05/2004 FILED 04:18 PM 01/05/2004 SRV 040004474 - 3748597 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

OF

BRASS EAGLE, LLC

This Certificate of Formation of Brass Bagle, LLC (the "LLC"), dated as of January 5, 2004, is being duly executed and filed by Julie H. Yi, as an authorized person, to form a limited liability company under the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act (6 <u>Del.</u> <u>C.</u> § 18-101, et seq).

FIRST: The name of the limited liability company formed hereby is:

Brass Bagle, LLC

SECOND: The address of the registered office of the LLC in the State of Delaware is c/o The Corporation Trust Company, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, County of New Castle, DE 19801.

THIRD: The name and address of the registered agent for service of process on the LLC in the State of Delaware is The Corporation Trust Company, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, County of New Castle, DB 19801.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Formation as of the date first above written.

Julie H. Yi, Authorized Person

Suli H. Y

10753437_1.000

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 04:18 PM 01/05/2004 FILED 04:19 PM 01/05/2004 SRV 040004478 - 3748597 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

of

BRASS EAGLE INC.
(a Delaware corporation)

with and into

BRASS EAGLE, LLC
(a Delaware limited liability company)

PURSUANT TO SECTION 18-209 OF THE DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ACT

The undersigned limited liability company hereby certifies that:

FIRST: The names and jurisdictions of formation or organization of each entity (the "Constituent Companies") are:

Name

Brass Eagle Inc.

Brass Eagle, LLC

Delaware

Delaware

SECOND: An Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Agreement of Merger"), dated as of January 5, 2004, by and between Brass Eagle Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Brass Eagle, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, providing for the merger of Brass Eagle Inc. with and into Brass Eagle, LLC, has been approved and executed by each of the Constituent Companies in accordance with the requirements of Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act.

THIRD: The name of the surviving entity is Brass Eagle, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

FOURTH: The executed Agreement of Merger is on file at the office of the surviving entity. The address of said office is 2051 Palomar Airport Road, Carlsbad, California 92009.

FIFTH: A copy of the Agreement of Merger will be provided by the surviving entity upon request and without cost to any member or stockholder of the Constituent Companies, as applicable, or any person holding an interest in either of the Constituent Companies.

PATENT

Dated: January <u>5</u>, 2004

BRASS EAGLE, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By:

David Y. Satoda Vice President, Tax State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 07:42 AM 12/30/2005 FILED 07:42 AM 12/30/2005 SRV 051074685 - 3748597 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

of
BRASS EAGLE CHALLENGE PARK, INC.
(a Delaware corporation)
with and into

BRASS EAGLE, LLC
(a Delaware limited liability company)

PURSUANT TO SECTION 18-209 OF THE DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ACT

The undersigned limited liability company hereby certifies that:

FIRST: The names and jurisdictions of formation or organization of each entity (the "Constituent Companies") are:

<u>Name</u> <u>Jurisdiction</u>

Brass Eagle Challenge Park, Inc.

Delaware
Brass Eagle, LLC

Delaware

SECOND: An Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Agreement of Merger"), dated as of December 20, 2005, by and between Brass Eagle Challenge Park, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Brass Eagle, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, providing for the merger of Brass Eagle Challenge Park, Inc. with and into Brass Eagle, LLC, has been approved and executed by each of the Constituent Companies in accordance with the requirements of Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act.

THIRD: The name of the surviving entity is Brass Eagle, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

FOURTH: The executed Agreement of Merger is on file at the office of the surviving entity. The address of said office is 5818 El Camino Real, Carlsbad, California 92008.

FIFTH: A copy of the Agreement of Merger will be provided by the surviving entity upon request and without cost to any member or stockholder of the Constituent Companies, as applicable, or any person holding an interest in either of the Constituent Companies.

PATENT

Dated: December 29, 2005

BRASS EAGLE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Monte H. Baier

Vice President and General Counsel

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 08:23 PM 12/12/2006 FILED 08:23 PM 12/12/2006 SRV 061137717 - 3748597 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF OF BRASS EAGLE, LLC

The undersigned hereby certifies that:

FIRST: He is the Assistant Secretary of Brass Eagle, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "LLC").

SECOND: The date of filing of the LLC"s original Certificate of Formation with the Secretary of State of Delaware was January 5, 2004.

THIRD: Article FIRST of the Certificate of Formation of the LLC is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

"The name of the limited liability company formed hereby is

JT Sports LLC"

FOURTH: This action is taken pursuant to Section 18-202 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Amendment of Certificate of Formation on the 12th day of December, 2006.

BRASS EAGLE, LLC

Mark A. Rosebrock

Assistant Secretary

PATENT

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 12:50 PM 12/29/2006 FILED 12:50 PM 12/29/2006 SRV 061199373 - 3748597 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

of

JT USA LLC

JT PROTECTIVE GEAR LLC

and

WGP, LLC

(each a Delaware limited liability company)

with and into
JT SPORTS LLC
(a Delaware limited liability company)

PURSUANT TO SECTION 18-209 OF THE DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ACT

The undersigned limited liability company hereby certifies that:

FIRST: The names and jurisdictions of formation or organization of each entity (the "Constituent Companies") are:

Name	<u>Jurisdiction</u>
JT USA LLC	Delaware
JT Protective Gear LLC	Delaware
WGP, LLC	Delaware
JT Sports LLC	Delaware

SECOND: An Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Agreement of Merger"), dated as of December 22, 2006, by and among JT USA LLC, a Delaware limited liability, JT Protective Gear LLC, a Delaware limited liability, WGP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability, providing for the merger of each of JT USA LLC, JT Protective Gear LLC and WGP, LLC with and into JT Sports LLC, has been approved and executed by each of the Constituent Companies in accordance with the requirements of Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act.

THIRD: The name of the surviving entity is JT Sports LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

FOURTH: This Merger shall become effective on December 31, 2006 at 4:00 p.m. Eastern Standard Time.

FIFTH: The executed Agreement of Merger is on file at the office of the surviving entity. The address of said office is 5818 El Camino Real, Carlsbad, California 92008.

JT Sports Merger Certificate (DE)

PATENT REEL: 024233 FRAME: 0627 SIXTH: A copy of the Agreement of Merger will be provided by the surviving entity upon request and without cost to any member of the Constituent Companies, as applicable, or any person holding an interest in either of the Constituent Companies.

2

Dated: December 22, 2006

JT SPORTS LLC

a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Mark A. Rosebrock Assistant Secretary

JT Sports Merger Certificate (DE)

3

PATENT REEL: 024233 FRAME: 0629

RECORDED: 04/15/2010